

Nos. 15-1034, 15-1024

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SOARING EAGLE CASINO AND RESORT, an enterprise of  
the Saginaw Chippewa Indian Tribe of Michigan,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,  
*Respondent.*

LITTLE RIVER BAND OF OTTAWA INDIANS  
TRIBAL GOVERNMENT,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE UTE MOUNTAIN UTE TRIBE  
AND THE STATE OF COLORADO AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN  
Attorney General  
FREDERICK R. YARGER  
Solicitor General  
DANIEL STEUER  
Assistant Attorney General  
OFFICE OF THE COLORADO  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
1300 Broadway  
Denver, CO 80203  
Fred.Yarger@coag.gov  
(720) 508-6000  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
State of Colorado*

JENNIFER H. WEDDLE  
*Counsel of Record*  
TROY A. EID  
HARRIET MCCONNELL  
LAURA E. JONES  
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP  
1200 17th Street, Suite 2400  
Denver, CO 80202  
(303) 572-6565  
weddlej@gtlaw.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
the Ute Mountain Ute Tribe*

**Table of Contents**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....  | 1  |
| Summary of the Argument .....  | 5  |
| Argument.....  | 9  |
| I. The Court should Grant Certiorari to Clarify that the “Governmental-Commercial Distinction, as Applied to Tribes, is a False Dichotomy that Grants to Inexpert Federal Agencies Extensive Powers to Evaluate and Categorize Tribal Activities that Properly Fall Outside their Jurisdiction. .... | 9  |
| A. Tribal Governments Rely on Commercial Economic Development to Fund Basic Government Services.....   | 9  |
| B. Federal Indian Policy Has Long Recognized The Encouragement of Governmental and Commercial Activity as Synonymous Goals.....  | 11 |
| C. The Board’s Governmental-Commercial Test is Unprincipled, Unworkable, and Produces Arbitrary Results.....   | 13 |
| II. Applying the NLRA to Indian Gaming is Barred by Federal Law Because it Would Abrogate Tribal Rights of Self-Government in the Absence of Congressional Authorization, Contrary to Long-Held Understandings of Tribes and States .....  | 17 |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| A. The NLRA’s Right to Strike Would Grant Labor Organizations the Power to Prevent Tribal Governments from Operating Until Their Demands are Met. ....                                    | 20 |
| B. The NLRA Would Improperly Vest the Board with the Power to Restructure and Reorganize Tribal Governments.....  | 21 |
| C. Subjecting Indian Tribes to the Collective Bargaining Process Would Compel Tribes to Negotiate Over the Application of Their Own Laws. ....  | 23 |
| III. This Court Should not Restrict the Question Presented to Treaty Issues, although the Court should Certainly Reaffirm the Federal Government’s Obligation to Honor its Treaties. .... | 24 |
| Conclusion .....  | 27 |

**Table of Authorities**

**Federal Cases**

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| <i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians,</i><br>480 U.S. 202 (1987).....      | 7, 8      |
| <i>Donovan v. Coeur d'Alene Tribal Farm,</i><br>751 F.2d 1113 (9th Cir. 1985).....     | 14        |
| <i>Federal Power Commission v. Tuscarora Indian Nation,</i><br>362 U.S. 99 (1960)..... | 14, 15    |
| <i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.,</i><br>469 U.S. 528 (1985).....         | 6, 14, 16 |
| <i>Gregory v. Ashcroft,</i><br>501 U.S. 452 (1991).....                                | 26        |
| <i>In re Indian Gaming Related Cases,</i><br>331 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2003).....        | 18        |
| <i>Indian Towing Co. v. United States,</i><br>350 U.S. 61 (1955).....                  | 16        |
| <i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante,</i><br>480 U.S. 9 (1987).....                       | 8, 25     |
| <i>Kiowa Tribe v. Mfg. Tech., Inc.,</i><br>523 U.S. 751 (1998).....                    | 8, 15     |
| <i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe,</i><br>455 U.S. 130 (1982).....                  | 9, 25     |

|  |                 |
|--|-----------------|
| <i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> ,<br>134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....   | 7, 10           |
| <i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> ,<br>462 U.S. 324 (1983).....  | 8, 13, 23       |
| <i>NLRB v. Little River Band of Ottawa<br/>Indians Tribal Government</i> ,<br>788 F.3d 537 (6th Cir. 2015).....  | 2               |
| <i>NLRB v. Pueblo of San Juan</i> ,<br>276 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2002).....   | 3, 8, 9, 21, 26 |
| <i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Citizen Band of<br/>Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> ,<br>498 U.S. 505 (1991).....  | 15, 16          |
| <i>San Manuel Indian Bingo &amp; Casino v.<br/>N.L.R.B.</i> ,<br>475 F.3d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....   | 2               |
| <i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> ,<br>436 U.S. 49 (1978).....   | 8, 23, 25       |
| <i>Soaring Eagle Casino &amp; Resort v. NLRB</i> ,<br>791 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2015).....  | 2               |
| <i>United States v. Dion</i> ,<br>476 U.S. 734 (1985).....   | 25              |
| <i>Ute Mountain Ute Tribe v. Homans</i> ,<br>775 F. Supp. 2d 1259 (D.N.M. 2009)<br><i>rev'd and remanded sub nom. Ute<br/>Mountain Ute Tribe v. Rodriguez</i> , 660<br>F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2011)..... | 10              |

|  |          |
|--|----------|
| <i>Williams v. Lee</i> ,<br>358 U.S. 217 (1959)..... | 8, 9, 23 |
|--|----------|

### **State Cases**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>Wyoming v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> ,<br>No. 15-cv-43, Order on Mots. for Prelim.<br>Inj., 40 (D. Wyo. Sep. 30, 2015) ..... | 19 |
|--|----|

### **Administrative Decisions**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>Chickasaw Nation</i> ,<br>362 NLRB No. 109 (June 4, 2015)..... | 24 |
|---|----|

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| <i>Little River Band of Ottawa Indians Tribal<br/>Gov't &amp; Local 406, Int'l Bhd. of<br/>Teamsters</i> ,<br>359 NLRB No. 84 (Mar. 18, 2013)..... | 2, 10 |
|--|-------|

|   |  |
|---|--|
| <i>San Manuel Indian Bingo &amp; Casino</i> ,<br>341 NLRB 1055<br>(2004)..... | 2, 6, 7, 8, 10, 15, 20, 21, 22, 24, 26 |
|---|--|

|  |              |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Soaring Eagle Casino &amp; Resort</i> ,<br>361 NLRB No. 73 (Oct. 27, 2014)..... | 1, 2, 10, 14 |
|--|--------------|

### **Federal Statutes**

|   |       |
|---|-------|
| 1864 Treaty of the Saginaw-Chippewa, the<br>1868 Treaty with the Tabaquache,<br>Muache, Capote, Weeminuche, Yampa,<br>Grand River, and Uintah bands of Ute<br>Indians, 15 Stat. 619 ..... | 3, 25 |
|---|-------|

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. §<br>2701(1)..... | 17 |
|---|----|

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. §§<br>2701-21 .....  | 1      |
| Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. §<br>2702(1).....  | 7      |
| Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. §<br>2702(2).....  | 7      |
| Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. §<br>2710(b)(2)(B) .....                                       | 17, 20 |
| Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. §<br>2710(b)(2)(F).....  | 23     |
| Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. §<br>2710(d)(3)(C)(vii).....                                   | 18     |
| Indian Self-Determination and Educational<br>Assistance Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 450-458bbb.....              | 12     |
| Indian Self-Determination and Educational<br>Assistance Act, 25 U.S.C. § 450a(b) .....                 | 13     |
| Indian Tribal Energy Development and<br>Self-Determination Act of 2005, 25<br>U.S.C. §§ 3501-3506..... | 13     |
| National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. §§<br>151-69.....  | 2      |
| National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. §<br>157 .....   | 20     |
| National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. §<br>158(a)(1) .....   | 23     |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. §<br>158(a)(3) .....   | 23     |
| National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. §<br>158(d).....   | 23     |
| National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. §<br>159(b).....   | 22     |
| National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. §<br>160(a).....   | 22, 24 |
| Native American Business Development,<br>Trade Promotion and Tourism Act of<br>2000, 25 U.S.C. §§ 4301-4307.....   | 13     |
| <b>State Statutes</b>  |        |
| Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-35-202 (2015) .....  | 11     |
| Colo. Rev. Stat. § 33-60-104 (2015) .....  | 11     |
| <b>Regulations</b>   |        |
| Exec. Order No. 13,647, 78 Fed. Reg. 39,539<br>(June 26, 2013).....  | 12     |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>   |        |
| Colorado Lottery, 2014 Annual Review,<br><i>available at</i><br><a href="http://fb.coloradolottery.com/AnnualReview2014/">http://fb.coloradolottery.com/AnnualRevi<br/>ew2014/</a> ..... | 11     |



Letter from President Roosevelt to the  
President of the National Federation of  
Federal Employees (Aug. 16, 1937)  
*available at*  
<http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/index.php?pid=15445> .....21

Message from the President of the United  
States Transmitting Recommendations  
for Indian Policy, H.R. Doc. No. 91-363  
(1970).....12

The Ute Mountain Ute Tribe and the State  
of Colorado Gaming Compact (1996) .....18, 19
